# [Legal Notice No. 7] PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1981 (No. 7 of 1981)

## THE TEMOTU PROVINCE SPECIAL (SICOPSA REVOLVING) FUND ORDINANCE 1990

#### REGULATIONS

To amend the Temotu Province SICOPSA Revolving Fund Regulations 1992.

- 1. These Regulations may be cited as the Temotu Province SICOPSA Revolving Fund Regulations 1994.
- 2. The Executive makes these Regulations under section 12 of the Principal Ordinance.
- 3. Section 4 shall be deleted and the following inserted as the new Section 4:
- "There shall be a Loan Screening Committee ("the Committee") and its membership shall consist of:
- (a) The Premier:
  - (b) One Provincial Minister;
  - (c) One member of the Assembly, not being a member of the Executive;
  - (d) The Provincial Secretary;
  - (e) The Provincial Treasurer:
  - (f) The Business Adviser;
  - (g) The Senior Administration Officer Extension."

Made by the Provincial Executive this tenth day of Febuary, 1994.

### FR. JOHN INI LAPLI The Premier of Temotu Province

Passed by the Provincial Assembly this fourth day of November, 1994.

### HELEN V.JEANS

Acting Clerk to the Temotu Provincial Assembly